

Patient Package Insert
Prescription Only Medicine
Carefully read the entire leaflet before starting use
MOXIFLOX® 400 FILM COATED TABLETS

COMPOSITION: Each tablet contains 400 mg Moxifloxacin (as HCl).

THERAPEUTIC ACTIVITY: Antibiotic belongs to Fluoroquinolone groups.

APPROVED INDICATIONS: It is intended to treat bacterial respiratory infections, bronchitis, pneumonia and severe sinusitis or for treating skin infections. It is intended for adults above 18 years of age. Infections are sometimes caused by viruses and not bacteria, for example, the common cold or flu are viral infections (caused by viruses) of the sinuses or lungs. Antibiotics, including Moxiflox tablets are not effective against viruses.

WHEN SHOULD THE PREPARATION NOT BE USED?

- If you are sensitive to any of the active ingredient.
- If you are sensitive to any other quinolone antibiotics or if you have experienced a severe allergic reaction to Fluoroquinolone in the past.

DO NOT TAKE THE MEDICINE WITHOUT CONSULTING A PHYSICIAN: If you are pregnant or planning to become pregnant or if you are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed. If you are under 18 years of age. If you have previously had problems with your tendons related to treatment with quinolone antibiotics (see Side effects). If you have a disease that causes muscle weakness (myasthenia gravis). If you had/have or had a history of any condition with abnormal heart rhythm (seen on ECG, electrical recording of the heart), if you are taking other medicines that result in abnormal ECG changes (see Drug Interactions), this is because Moxiflox can cause changes on the ECG that is a prolongation of the QT-interval. If you have bradycardia or heart failure. If you have hypokalemia. If you have blood salt imbalance. If you have severe liver disease or increased liver enzymes (Transaminases). If you have a problem in central nervous system. If you have a history of seizures. If you are suffering from kidney problem. If you have Hepatotoxicity. If you are suffering from rheumatoid arthritis or have suffered in the past from any joint problems.

WARNINGS: If you are sensitive to any type of medicine or food, inform your physician before starting treatment with Moxiflox. This medicine may cause severe side effects that can even lead to death, if you develop one of the severe side effects listed below, stop taking Moxiflox tablets, seek medical attention as soon as possible and consult your doctor regarding continued use of Moxiflox tablets:

- Tendon rupture or swelling, tendinitis (tendons are strong cords that connect the muscles to the bones)

- Peripheral neuropathy, central nervous system effects (refer to side effects).

- Disease that causes muscle weakness (myasthenia gravis).

- Vision disorders: If vision becomes impaired or any effects on the eyes are experienced, an eye specialist should be consulted immediately.

- Psychiatric disorders: suicidal ideation/thoughts or suicidal attempts

Take care if you have the following status:

- **DRIVING AND USING MACHINE:** Moxiflox tablet may cause dizziness. Do not drive, operate machinery or engage in other activities that require alertness or coordination as long as you are not sure how Moxiflox tablets affect you.

- **EXPOSURE TO THE SUN AND BED TANNING BEDS:** Try to limit time you spend in the sun and avoid using tanning lamps and beds. Moxiflox may cause skin sensitivity upon exposure to the sun and to the light from tanning lamps and beds. You may suffer from severe burns, blisters and swelling of the skin. If any of these signs occur during the course of treatment with Moxiflox, refer to your doctor as soon as possible. Use sunscreen, wear a hat, sun glasses and clothes that cover your skin if you have to expose to the sun. If during the course of using the medicine there is impairment to your vision or if you feel any effect on your eyes, consult immediately your ophthalmologist.

- **LACTOSE:** Moxiflox contains Lactose, if you have been told by your doctor that you have intolerance to some sugars, consult your doctor before taking Moxiflox.

- **TARTRAZINE E102:** Moxiflox contains Tartrazine E102, Tartrazine appears to cause allergic reaction.

DRUG INTERACTIONS: If you are taking or have recently taken other medicines, including non-prescription medicines and nutritional supplements, you should inform the attending doctor or pharmacist especially if you are taking the following medicines: Non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs), Blood thinner (Coumadin), medicines affecting the heart rhythm (antiarrhythmic), Antipsychotics, Tricyclic antidepressants, Erythromycin, Diuretics, Steroids (oral or injected corticosteroids may increase the risk of tendon injury). Some medicines may impair the efficacy of Moxiflox tablets, you should then take this medicine 4 hours before or 8 hours after taking the following products: Antacids, multivitamins or other preparations containing Magnesium, Aluminum, Iron or Zinc, Sucralfate, Didanosine.

SIDE EFFECTS: In addition to the desired effect of the medicine, adverse reactions may occur during the course of taking this medicine. The most common side effects of Moxiflox tablets are nausea and diarrhea in addition of the following:

1. **Tendinitis: (Rupture or swelling of the tendon may be irreversible):**

- Tendon problems may occur to people of all ages who take Moxiflox. Symptoms of tendon problems may include: pain, swelling, rupture and inflammations in tendons including the tendon at the back of ankle, tendons of the shoulder, hand or other tendons.

- The risk of developing tendons problems when taking Moxiflox is higher if you are above the age of 60 or being treated with steroids (corticosteroids) or if you have had a kidney/heart or lungs transplants. Tendons problems may also occur in patients taking Moxiflox tablets without any of the risk factors mentioned above.

- Other factors that may increase the risk of tendon problems include: physical activity or exercise, kidney failure, tendon problems in the past for example: in patients with rheumatoid arthritis.

- Refer to your doctor immediately upon the first sign of tendon pain, swelling or inflammation. Stop taking Moxiflox tablets until the doctor rules out inflammation or tendon rupture. Abstain from exercise and from using the affected area, the most common area of pain and swelling is the Achilles tendon behind the ankle, these effects can also occur in other tendons.

- Consult your doctor concerning the risk of tendon rupture during the course of prolonged treatment with Moxiflox tablets. You may need a different non-Fluoroquinolone antibiotic to treat the infection.

- A tendon rupture can occur during treatment or after completing the treatment with Moxiflox tablets. Tendon rupture occurred in patients even a few months after completing treatment with Fluoroquinolone.

- Refer for immediate medical attention if any of the following signs or symptoms, indicative of tendon rupture, occur: if you hear or feel a rupture in the area of the tendon, bruises appear immediately after injury in the area of the tendon, inability to move the affected area to bear weight.

2. **Exacerbation of myasthenia gravis (a disease that causes muscle weakness):** This can include muscle weakness, breathing problems. Refer to your doctor immediately if you experience exacerbation of muscle weakness or breathing problems.

3. **Additional serious side effects:**

3.1. **Central nervous system:** Side effects may occur immediately after taking the first dose of Moxiflox tablets like seizures. Inform your doctor if you have a history of seizures.

Inform your doctor immediately if you are suffering from any of the following side effects or if you have other changes in mood behavior: feeling dizzy, seizures, hear voices, see things, or hallucinations, feeling restless, tremors, feeling anxious or nervous, a feeling of confusion, depression, trouble sleeping, paranoia, suicidal thought or acts, nightmares, vision loss.

3.2. **Severe sensitivity or allergic reactions:** Severe sensitivity May occur after taking one dose of Moxiflox tablets. Stop taking Moxiflox and refer to your doctor immediately if you suffering from hives, difficulty breathing or swallowing, lips swelling or tongue or face, narrowing of the throat, hoarseness, tachycardia, yellowing of the whites eyes or skin, dark color of urine these symptoms may be indicative of liver problems.

3.3. **Skin rash:** May develop in patients taking Moxiflox after one dose, stop taking the medicine and contact your doctor at the first sign of skin rash.

3.4. **Severe heart rhythm changes (QT prolongation and torsade de pointes):** Tell your doctor as soon as possible if you have change in your heart rate (a fast irregular heartbeat), or if you faint. Moxiflox Tablets may cause a rare heart beat problem known as prolongation QT interval, this effect can be very dangerous. The chance of this event are higher in people from the following groups: elderly, with a family history of prolonged QT interval, patients with low blood potassium levels, patients who take certain medicines to control heart beat rhythm.

3.5. **Intestine infection:** Intestine infection resulting from use of antibiotics may occur with most antibiotics, including Moxiflox tablets. Refer to your doctor immediately if you are suffering from watery diarrhea, diarrhea that doesn't go away, bloody stool, abdominal pain and fever, the infection may even occur two or more months after you stop taking this medicine.

3.6. **Peripheral neuropathy:** Stop taking the medicine and refer to your doctor immediately if you are suffering from any of the following symptoms in the arms, hands, legs, or feet that are indicative of peripheral neuropathy and which may be permanent: Pain, burning, tingling, numbness and/or weakness or other alterations of sensation including light touch, pain, temperature, position sense and vibratory sensation. The nerve damage may be permanent (irreversible).

3.7. **Sensitivity to light:** see to "Exposure to the sun and bed tanning beds".

3.8. **Hepatotoxicity:** Instruct patients to inform their physician if they experience any signs or symptoms of liver injury including: loss of appetite, nausea, vomiting, fever, weakness, tiredness, right upper quadrant tenderness, itching, yellowing of the skin and eyes, light colored bowel movements or dark colored urine.

If a side effect occurs or if one of the side effects worsens or if you suffer from a side effect not mentioned in this leaflet, consult your doctor.

RECOMMENDED DOSAGE: Moxiflox should be administered according to physician's instructions only depending on the case of patient. Check with your doctor or pharmacist if you are uncertain. Do not exceed the recommended dosage. The dosage and the regimen will be determined by the doctor only. This medicine is not intended for administration to children under 18 years of age.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE: Do not chew or divide the tablet. Swallow the medicine with small amount of water. Drink lots of fluids during the treatment with Moxiflox and take the tablet with or without meals at about the same time every day.

MISSED DOSE: If you forget to take this medicine at the specified time, take the dose as soon as you remember. If it is closed to your next dose do not take the missed dose, just take the next dose at regular time, but never take a double dose. If you have missed several doses, inform your doctor immediately.

OVERDOSE: In case of accidental overdose or if a child uses this medicine by accident, seek professional assistance or rush to a hospital emergency room accompanied with the medicine's package.

HOW CAN YOU CONTRIBUTE TO THE SUCCESS OF THE TREATMENT? Complete the full course of treatment as instructed by the doctor. Even if there is an improvement in your health do not discontinue using this medicine without consulting your doctor.

AVOID POISONING: This medicine contains substances, which can be poisonous or fatal in large doses to children and/or infants, therefore must be kept out of their reach. Don't induce vomiting without physician instructions. This medicine has been prescribed for the treatment of your illness; it may harm other patients. Do not give this medicine to your relatives, neighbors', or anybody else. Do not take medicine in the dark! Check the label and the dose each time you take your medicine.

STORAGE: Store tablets at temperature not exceeding 25°C in their original package away from moisture and light. Even if kept in their original container and stored as recommended; medicine may be kept for a limited period only. Please note the expiry date of the medicine! In case of doubt consult the pharmacist who dispensed the medicine to you.

PRESENTATION: A carton box of 5 and 10 tablets.

Pharmacare PLC- Beitunia Industrial Zone- P.O. Box 677- Ramallah- Palestine

نشرة للمريض

ملزم بوصفة طبية

يجب قراءة النشرة جيداً قبل البدء بالإستعمال
موسيفلوكس® ٤٠٠ ملغم حبوب مغلفة

التركيب الدوائي: كل حبة مغلفة تحتوي على ٤٠٠ ملغم موسيفلوكساسين (على شكل هيدروكلوريد).
الفعالية العلاجية: مضاد حيوي ينتمي لمجموعة الفلوروكينولون.

دواعي الإستعمال: هذا الدواء مخصص لمعالجة الإصابات البكتيرية التنفسية، التهاب القصبات الهوائية، التهاب الرئتين والتهاب الجيوب الأنفية الحاد أو لمعالجة إصابات الجلد. هذا الدواء مخصص للإستعمال عند البالغين فوق ١٨ سنة من العمر. تنتج الإصابات أحياناً بسبب الفيروسات وليس البكتيريا (الجراثيم) مثل الرشاح أو اللانغزوالتي والتي هي إصابات فيروسية (سببها فيروس) تصيب الجيوب الأنفية أو الرئتين، فالمضادات الحيوية بما في ذلك الموسيفلوكس غير فعالة ضد الفيروسات.

متى لا يجوز استعمال هذا الدواء؟

- إذا كان لديك حساسية للمادة الفعالة.
- إذا كان لديك حساسية لأي مضاد حيوي من فصيلة الكينولون أو إذا عانيت في الماضي من حساسية حادة للفلوروكينولون.

لا يجوز تناول هذا الدواء بدون استشارة الطبيب: إذا كنت حاملاً أو تخططين للحمل إذا كنت مرضعة أو تخططين للرضاعة. إذا كنت تحت سن ال ١٨ سنة من العمر. إذا كان لديك سابقاً مشاكل في الأوتار مرتبطة بتناول المضادات الحيوية التي تنتمي إلى الفلوروكينولون (راجع فقرة الأعراض الجانبية). إذا كان لديك مرض سبب ضعف في العضلات (وهن عضلي). إذا كان لديك/ أصبح لديك أو إذا كان لديك تاريخ لأي عارض لدقات القلب غير عادية (والتي تُلاحظ من خلال الفحص الإلكتروني لتخطيط القلب)، إذا كنت تتناول أية أدوية والتي تؤدي إلى تغيير غير اعتيادي في تخطيط القلب (انظر فقرة التداخلات الدوائية)، وذلك لأن الموسيفلوكس قد يسبب تغيرات في تخطيط القلب (إطالة وضع ال QT). إذا كان لديك انخفاض في ضربات القلب أو فشل قلبي، إذا كان لديك انخفاض في نسبة البوتاسيوم في الدم. إذا كان لديك عدم توازن في أملاح الدم. إذا كان لديك مرض حاد في الكبد أو ارتفاع في نسبة أنزيمات الكبد (الترانس أميناز). إذا كان لديك مشكلة في الجهاز العصبي المركزي. إذا كان لديك تاريخ مع النوبات، إذا كنت تعاني من مشاكل في الكلى. إذا كان لديك تسهم في الكبد. إذا كنت تعاني من الروماتيزم المفصلي أو إذا عانيت في الماضي من أية مشاكل في المفصلي.

التحذيرات: أبلغ طبيبك عن أي حساسية لديك لطعام أو عقاقير قبل البدء بالعلاج بالموسيفلوكس. هذا الدواء قد يسبب أعراض جانبية حادة ممكن أن تؤدي إلى الموت، إذا تعرضت لأحد الأعراض الجانبية الحادة المدرجة أثناء توقف عن تناول الموسيفلوكس والمتمس العناية الطبية في أقرب وقت ممكن واستشر طبيبك فيما يخص إكمال تناول الموسيفلوكس حبوباً.
- تمزق في أوتار العضلات أو إنتفاخ، التهاب في أوتار العضلات (الأوتار هي أربطة قوية تربط العضلات بالمظام).

- اعتلال عصبي محيطي، تأثيرات على الجهاز العصبي المركزي (راجع فقرة الأعراض الجانبية).
- مرض سبب ضعف العضلات (الوهن العضلي).
- اضطرابات في الرؤية: إذا حدث لديك اضطرابات في الرؤية أو أية تأثيرات على العيون، يجب عليك استشارة أخصائي العيون حالاً.
- اضطرابات نفسية: تفكير بالانتحار أو محاولات الانتحار.

توخ الحذر إذا كنت لديك الحالات التالية:
- القيادة وإستعمال الماكينات: موسيفلوكس حبوب قد يسبب الدوار، لذلك لا يجوز القيادة، تشغيل ماكينات أو القيام بنشاطات أخرى والتي تتطلب اليقظة أو التنسيق طالما أنك لا تعرف بالتأكيد كيف يؤثر موسيفلوكس حبوب عليك.

- التعرض للشمس أو لأشعة التسمير (التسفع): حاول الحد من مكوثك في الشمس وتجنب إستعمال مصابيح وأشعة التسمير (التسفع). موسيفلوكس حبوب قد يسبب تحسس الجلد أثناء التعرض للشمس ولضوء مصابيح التسمير (التسفع). قد تعاني من حروق حادة، حويصلات وإنتفاخ في الجلد. في حال ظهور إحدى تلك العلامات أثناء العلاج بالموسيفلوكس حبوب راجع طبيبك بأسرع ما يمكن. إذا كنت مضطراً لتعرض لأشعة الشمس إستعمل واقي من أشعة الشمس، ارتد قبعة، نظارات شمسية وملابس تغطي جلدك. إذا حصل أي خلل في الرؤية أو إذا شعرت بأي تأثير على عينيك خلال فترة العلاج بهذا الدواء، إستشر طبيب العيون في الحال.

- اللكتوز: يحتوي الموسيفلوكس على اللكتوز، إذا تم إعلامك من قبل طبيبك بأن لديك عدم تحمل لسكريات معينة، إستشر طبيبك قبل تناول الموسيفلوكس.

- تارترازين E102: يحتوي الموسيفلوكس على تارترازين E102، والذي قد يسبب رد فعل تحسسي. التداخلات الدوائية: إذا كنت تتناول عدة أدوية في نفس الوقت أو إذا أنهيت العلاج قبل فترة وجيزة بدواء آخر بما في ذلك الأدوية التي تصرف بدون وصفة طبية أو المكملات الغذائية، يجب عليك إعلام طبيبك المعالج أو الصيدلاني خاصة إذا كنت تتناول الأدوية التالية: مضادات الالتهاب الستيرويدية، مبيعات الدم (الكومادين)، الأدوية التي تؤثر على نظم القلب (مضادات الالتهابية)، أدوية مضادات الالتهاب، أدوية مضادات الاكتئاب من فصيلة الحلقة الثلاثية، الأيزوميثامين، مدرات البول، الستيرويدات (الكورتيكوستيرويدات المتناولة عن طريق الفم أو الحقن قد تزيد من خطورة تضرر الأوتار)، هناك بعض الأدوية قد تقلل من نجاعة الموسيفلوكس لذا يجب عليك أن تتناول الموسيفلوكس قبل ٤ أو بعد ٨ ساعات من تناول الأدوية التالية: مضادات الحموضة، الفيتامينات، مدرات البول، المستحضرات التي تحتوي على المغنيزيوم، الألمنيوم، الحديد أو الزنك، السكرفات، الديدانوزين.

الأعراض الجانبية: بالإضافة إلى التأثير الطبي للدواء فإن لكل دواء تأثيرات وأعراض جانبية غير مرغوب فيها قد تحدث أثناء تناولك هذا الدواء. الأعراض الجانبية الأكثر شيوعاً للموسيفلوكس حبوب هي الغثيان والإسهال بالإضافة إلى الأعراض التالية:

١. التهاب الأوتار (تمزق أو إنتفاخ الأوتار الذي قد يكون غير عكسي):
- قد تحدث مشاكل في الأوتار لدى الأشخاص من كافة الأعمار الذين يتعالجون بالموسيفلوكس حبوب. أعراض مشاكل الأوتار قد تتضمن: ألم، إنتفاخ، تمزق أو التهاب الأوتار بما في ذلك الوتر الخلفي للكاحل، أوتار الكتف، اليد، أو أوتار أخرى.

- إن خطورة تطور مشاكل في الأوتار أثناء تناولك الموسيفلوكس حبوب تكون أكبر إذا كنت فوق عمر ال ٦٠ سنة أو إذا كنت تتعالج بالستيرويدات (الكورتيكوستيرويدات)، أو إذا اجتزت زراعة كلية/ قلب أو رنتين. قد تحدث كذلك مشاكل الأوتار لدى المرضى الذين يتعالجون بالموسيفلوكس حبوب وليس لديهم عوامل الخطورة المذكورة أعلاه.

- عوامل أخرى قد تزيد من خطورة حدوث مشاكل الأوتار والتي تتضمن: النشاط البدني أو ممارسة الرياضة، فشل كلوي، فشل قلبي، مشاكل في الأوتار في الماضي مثلاً لدى الأشخاص الذين يعانون من مرض التهاب المفصلي الروماتيزمي.

- راجع طبيبك في الحال عند ظهور العلامة الأولى للألم، إنتفاخ أو التهاب في الأوتار. توقف عن تناول الموسيفلوكس حبوب إلى أن يقوم الطبيب بنفي حدوث التهاب أو تمزق في الأوتار. تجنب ممارسة الرياضة وإجهاد المنطقة المصابة، إن منطقة الأمام والإنتفاخ الأكثر شيوعاً هي وتر العرقوب خلف الكاحل من الجانز أيضاً أن تحدث تلك الأعراض في أوتار أخرى.

- إستشر طبيبك بالنسبة للخطورة الحاصلة عند تمزق الأوتار خلال العلاج المطول بالموسيفلوكس حبوب. من الجائز أن تحتاج لمضاد حيوي مختلف لعلاج التلوث غير الفلوروكينولون.

- يمكن أن يحدث تمزق في الوتر أثناء العلاج أو بعد إنتهاء العلاج بالموسيفلوكس حبوب إذا أنه حدث تمزق في الوتر لدى الأشخاص الذين يتعالجون بعد عدة أشهر من إنتهاء العلاج بالفلوروكينولون.

- توجه حالاً لتلقي مساعدة طبية في حال ظهور إحدى العلامات أو الأعراض التالية التي تدل على تمزق الوتر: إذا كنت تسمع أو تشعر بقرعة في منطقة الوتر، إذا ظهرت كدمات بعد إصابة منطقة الوتر مباشرة، إذا لم تكن عندك قدرة على تحريك المنطقة المصابة أو حمل وزن.

٢. تفاقم الوهن العضلي (مرض يسبب ضعف العضلات): وذلك يتضمن ضعف العضلات ومشاكل في التنفس. راجع طبيبك في الحال إذا كنت تعاني من تفاقم الوهن العضلي أو مشاكل في التنفس.

٣. أعراض جانبية حادة إضافية:
٣.١. الجهاز العصبي المركزي: الأعراض الجانبية قد تحدث مباشرة بعد تناول الجرعة الأولى من الموسيفلوكس حبوب مثل: النوبات، إغماء، إسهال، إضطراب في الرؤية، فقدان الرؤية.

٣.٢. ردود فعل تحسسية أو حساسية حادة: قد تحدث ردود فعل حساسية حادة بعد تناول جرعة واحدة من الموسيفلوكس حبوب. توقف عن تناول الموسيفلوكس وراجع طبيبك حالاً إذا عانيت من الشرى، صعوبة في التنفس أو البلع، إنتفاخ الشفتين، اللسان أو الوجه، تضيق الحنجرة، بحّة، إزداد في ضربات القلب، إغماء، إصفرار بياض العين أو الجلد أو إذا كان بولك داكناً قد تدل هذه الأعراض على مشاكل في الكبد.

٣.٣. طغح جلدي: قد يتطور طغح جلدي عند المرضى بعد تناول الجرعة الأولى من الموسيفلوكس حبوب، توقف عن تناول الدواء واتصل بطبيبك عند ظهور أول علامة للطغح الجلدي.
٣.٤. تغيرات حادة في نظم القلب (إطالة مقطع ال QT و Torsade de point): أعلم طبيبك بأسرع ما يمكن إذا كنت تعاني من تغيرات في نظم القلب (نظم قلب سريع أو غير منتظم): أو إذا أعوى عليك. قد يسبب الموسيفلوكس حبوب حدوث مشاكل قلبية نادرة التي تعرف بإطالة ال QT، قد يؤدي هذا إلى نظم قلب خطير وإن احتمال حدوث ذلك يكون أكبر لدى أشخاص من الفئات التالية: كبار السن، عند الأشخاص الذين لدى عائلاتهم تاريخ إطالة ال QT، المرضى الذين لديهم نسبة بوتاسيوم منخفضة في الدم، المرضى الذين يتعالجون بأدوية معينة للسيطرة على نظم القلب.

٣.٥. إصابة الأمعاء: إصابة الأمعاء نتيجة إستعمال المضادات الحيوية قد يحدث مع غالبية المضادات الحيوية، بما في ذلك الموسيفلوكس حبوب. راجع طبيبك في الحال إذا عانيت من إسهال مائي، إسهال لا يزول أو براز دموي، آلام في البطن وحرارة، قد تظهر الإصابة أيضاً بعد شهرين أو أكثر بعد الإنتهاء من تناول هذا الدواء.

٣.٦. تغيرات في الإحساس وضرر عصبي (اعتلال عصبي محيطي): توقف عن تناول هذا الدواء وراجع طبيبك في الحال إذا كنت تعاني من إحدى الأعراض التالية في الزراعين، اليدين، الرجلين/ أو في راحة القدم وهي علامات تدل على حدوث أضرار في الأعصاب المحيطة: ألم، حرققة، وخز، تمثيل، خدر وإواسو ضعف أو أية تغيرات أخرى في الإحساس بما في ذلك قلة الإحساس باللمس، ألم، درجة الحرارة، والإحساس بالمكان والإحساس الاهتزازي قد يكون الضرر العصبي دائماً (غير عكسي).

٣.٧. حساسية للضوء: إنظر فقرة "التعرض للشمس أو لأشعة التسمير".
٣.٨. تسهم بالكين: أعلم المرضى بأن يخبروا أطباهم إذا كان لديهم أي عارض أو علامة للإصابة بالكبد والذي يتضمن: نقصان الشهية، الغثيان، الغنى، الحرارة، ضعف، تعب، في الجزء العلوي في الربع العلوي من البطن، حكة، إصفرار الجلد والعينين، حركة أمعاء خفيفة مع تلون خفيف للبراز، بول داكن.

إذا ظهر عرض جانبي أو إذا تفاقت إحدى الأعراض الجانبية أو إذا عانيت من أعراض جانبية لم تذكر في هذه النشرة، إستشر طبيبك.
الجرعة الدوائية: يجب تناول الموسيفلوكس حسب إرشادات الطبيب فقط وذلك حسب حالة المريض. تأكد من طبيبك أو الصيدلاني إذا لم تكن واثقاً لا تتجاوز الجرعة الموصى بها. الجرعة الدوائية ومقدارها يُحددان من قبل الطبيب فقط. لا يجوز إعطاء هذا الدواء للأطفال تحت سن ال ١٨ سنة من العمر. إرشادات الإستعمال: لا تمضغ أو تقسم الحبة. ابلع الحبة كاملة مع كمية كافية من الماء. إشرّب الكثير من السوائل خلال علاجك بالموسيفلوكس وتناول الدواء مع أو بدون طعام وفي نفس الوقت كل يوم.

الجرعة المنسية: إذا نسيت تناول الدواء في الوقت المحدد، تناول الدواء في حال تذكرت ذلك. إذا كان وقت الجرعة المنسية قريب جداً من وقت تناول الجرعة الدوائية، لا تتناول الجرعة المنسية بل تناول الجرعة التالية في وقتها المحدد، لكن لا يجوز مضاعفة الجرعة. إذا نسيت تناول عدة جرعات دوائية، أعلم طبيبك المعالج فوراً.

الجرعة الزائدة: في حال تناول جرعة زائدة بالخطأ أو إذا قام طفل بتناول هذا الدواء بالخطأ يجب التوجه إلى المستشفى (قسم الطوارئ) وإصطحب عليه الدواء.

كيف يمكنك المساهمة في إنجاح العلاج: إكمال دورة العلاج كاملاً كما هو مقرر من قبل الطبيب. عدم التوقف عن تناول العلاج دون إستشارة الطبيب حتى لو طراً تحسن على الصحة.

لتجنب التسهم: هذا الدواء قد يحتوي على مواد سامة أو قاتلة عند تناولها بجرعات عالية عند الأطفال أو الرضع لذلك يجب حفظ الأدوية في مكان بعيد عن متناول أيديهم. لا تتسبب في التقيؤ بدون تعليمات واضحة من الطبيب. هذا الدواء وصف لعلاج مرضك أنت لذا فقد يسبب الضرر لمريض آخر. لا تعطي هذا الدواء لجارك أو قريبك أو أي شخص آخر. لا يجوز تناول هذا الدواء في الظلام. يجب التأكد من الدواء والجرعة قبل كل مرة لتتأكد أنك تتناول الدواء.

التخزين: تحفظ الحبوب في درجة حرارة لا تتجاوز ٢٥ درجة مئوية في عبئتها الأصلية بعيداً من الرطوبة والضوء. لا تبقى الأدوية صالحة لفترات طويلة حتى ولو بقيت في عبئتها الأصلية وتم حفظها بموجب الإرشادات. الرجاء ملاحظة تاريخ إنتهاء صلاحية المستحضر. في حالة الشك يجب إستشارة الصيدلي الذي صرف لك الدواء.

الشكل والمحتوى: كرتونة تحتوي على ٥ و ١٠ حبات.

شركة دار الشفاء لصناعة الأدوية - بيتونيا- المنطقة الصناعية- ص.ب. ٦٧٧- رام الله - فلسطين

